## **RESOLUTION NO. R15-38**

## RESOLUTION SELECTING HARDRIVES CONSTRUCTION FOR THE 2015 STREET MAINTENANCE PROJECT AND TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR TO SIGN A CONTRACT FOR COMPLETION OF SUCH PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City Council previously authorized Task Order No. 32 – 2015 Street Maintenance Project, and in response publicly advertised the project and received one (1) responsive bid; and

WHEREAS, Hardrives Construction submitted the only bid; and

WHEREAS, Great West Engineering, Inc. recommends to the City Council that it select the bid submitted by Hardrives Construction, at the bid price of \$89,344.00.00 to complete the project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana, that the City Council finds that the City of Laurel has followed its procurement policies that required advertisement and acceptance of bids for the project as required by the State of Montana; and

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that acceptance of the bid submitted by Hardrives Construction is in the best interest of the City of Laurel and that the Mayor is authorized to sign a contract for \$89,344.00 with Hardrives Construction for completion of the 2015 Street Maintenance Project.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council on May 19, 2015, by Council Member Mountsier\_\_\_\_\_.

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel this 19<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2015.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 19th day of May, 2015.

CITY OF LAUREL

Mark A. Mace, Mayor

ATTEST:

Shirley Ewan, Clerk/Treasurer

Approved as to form:

Sam S. Painter, Civil City Attorney



May 7, 2015

Kurt Markegard, Public Works Director City of Laurel P.O. Box 10 Laurel, MT 59044

Re: Task Order No. 32 – 2015 Street Maintenance Project Laurel Engineering Services On-Call Great West Engineering, Inc. Project No. 2-07128

Dear Kurt:

The Bid Opening for the referenced project was held Wednesday, May 6, 2015, and Hardrives Construction, Inc. was the only bidder with a bid of \$89,344.00. The low bid was over the project estimate by \$7,844. I have enclosed a copy of the certified bid tabulations for your reference.

Hardrives Construction has completed several similar street maintenance projects for the City of Laurel, City of Billings and Yellowstone County, exhibiting the ability to perform the work included in the project.

Although the bid was over the estimate, rebidding the project will not likely change the outcome of the bid. Therefore, I formally recommend the City of Laurel award the 2015 Street Maintenance Project to Hardrives Construction, Inc.

As always, feel free to contact us with any questions.

Sincerely,

Great West Engineering, Inc.

yackie Kuhl, EI Project Engineer

Encl.: Certified Bid Tabulations

HELENA PO Box 4817 2501 Belt View Drive Helena, MT 59604 406.449.8627 Fax 406.449.8631

J:\2-07128 - Laurel On Call\Task 32 - 2014 Street Maintenance\Bidding\Chip Seal Project\City - K Markegard - Recommendation to Award.doc

	ltem	Unit	Quantity	Engineer':	Engineer's Estimate	Hard Construe	Hardrives Construction, Inc.
				Unit Price	Cost	Unit Price	Cost
101	Mobilization	LSM	-	\$7,000	\$7,000.00 \$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
102	Traffic Control	LSM	-	\$1,500	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00 \$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
103	CRS-2 Asphalt Seal and Chip Coat, 3/8" Gradation	λS	29,200	\$2.50	\$2.50 \$73,000.00		\$2.82 \$82,344.00
	Total Construction Cost		4	\$84,5	00000	685	44.00

I certify that this is a true tabulation of bids received and opened on May 6, 2015, for construction of the 2015 Street Maintenance Project.

Greg Lukasik, PE - Project Engineer



## **Notice of Award**

Owner's Contract No.:	
Engineer's Project No.:2-07128	3 TO 32

Date: May 7, 2015

Bidder: Hardrives Construction, Inc.

Owner: City of Laurel, Montana

Contract:

Project: 2015 Street Maintenance Project

Bidder's Address: 4800 A Helfrick RD

Billings, MT 59103

You are notified that your Bid dated May 6, 2015 for the above Contract has been considered. You are the Successful Bidder and are awarded a Contract for 2015 Street Maintenance Project.

The Contract Price of your Contract is Eighty-nine thousand three hundred forty-four Dollars (\$89,344.00).

6 copies of the proposed Contract Documents (except Drawings) accompany this Notice of Award.

2 sets of the Drawings will be delivered separately or otherwise made available to you immediately.

You must comply with the following conditions precedent within [15] days of the date you receive this Notice of Award.

- 1. Deliver to the Owner [6] fully executed counterparts of the Contract Documents.
- 2. Deliver with the executed Contract Documents the Contract security [Bonds] as specified in the Instructions to Bidders (Article 20), General Conditions (Paragraph 5.01), and Supplementary Conditions (Paragraph SC-5.01).
- 3. Other conditions precedent:

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider you in default, annul this Notice of Award, and declare your Bid security forfeited.

Within ten days after you comply with the above conditions, Owner will return to you one fully executed counterpart of the Contract Documents.

	City of 1	Laurel, Montana	
By:	Owner	Marl A Mace	w
	Authori	ized Signature	
	Mark M	Mace, Mayor	
	Title		

Copy to Engineer